
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the  on Tuesday, 2 
June 2009 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
REPORT   

  Report of Corporate Risk and Business Continuity Manager.  

S. Morrell 
X8420 

   

 7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support.  

I Procter X 
8757 

   

 8. UPDATES REQUESTED FROM 17 FEBRUARY AUDIT 
COMMITTEE   

 

   

 (A) HOUSING RENTS   

 Update from the Director of Housing  

L Wearing 
X 7554 

  

 (B) IBS PROJECT UPDATE   

 Update from the Director of Housing  

L Wearing 
X 7554 

  

 9. AUDIT REPORTS REVIEWS    
   

 (A) BANK RECONCILIATIONS   

 Report of Head of Finance and Assets  

B Lewis X 
7167 

  

 (B) PAYROLL   

 Report of Head of Head of H.R. and Head of Finance and 
Assets  

C Wilson X 
7377 
G. 
Chambers 
X 7194 

  

 10. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT   

  Report of the Internal Auditor  

D Brett, 
External 
Auditor 
(KPMG) 



   

 11. REVIEW OF OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS   

  (A) Report of Head of Finance and Assets 
  

G. 
Chambers 
X 7194 

   

 12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   

  Report of the External Auditor  

C Dickens, 
Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

   

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 



 
   

 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

 14. CARPARKING REPORT   

  Update from the Town Centre Manager  

(3) D. Simpson 
X 8514 

    



 
DRAFT 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
2nd June 2009 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update on recent progress in business continuity management 

across the authority. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note recent progress in business continuity management across the 

authority. 

2.2 To note the draft list of critical functions. 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
3.1.1 At the Committee meeting on 17th February 2009, the Audit Committee 

requested ‘that the Business Continuity Plan be submitted to the next meeting 
of this Committee for consideration’. 

3.1.2 Due to the timing of this meeting, it is not possible to circulate the continuity 
plans for each service area, however this report sets out the progress to date 
and details the next steps in the development of the Council’s continuity 
arrangements. 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 The original plan was to develop the Corporate Business Continuity Plan and 
the Service-level Business Continuity Plans in parallel, however, it quickly 
became apparent that the information required to complete the corporate-
level plan was heavily dependent on the needs and requirements identified 
through the service-level plans.  Therefore it has been decided to complete 

Report Title Risk Management Update 

Item No. 

6 Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



the service-level plans, providing the service areas with a significant element 
of self-resilience, and then develop the over-arching Corporate-level plan. 

3.2.2 Over the last few months, work has been undertaken across all services to 
identify the Council’s critical functions. In the event of a major di
[...]
epartments 
with similar staff requirements, secondment from non-critical functions, 
use of external agencies, mutual aid from other organisations with non-
critical functions, shadowing within teams. 

 
• Agree the authority required to second staff. 

 
• Identify trigger level to suspend non-critical activities (i.e. point below 

which staffing levels have to drop).  Agree the authority required to 
suspend activities (Director, Management Board, Chief Executive). 

 
• List the stakeholders who need informing if non-critical activities are 

suspended. 
 

• Where relevant, write back up step-by-step procedure notes for critical 
functions. 

 
• Identify known pinch points over the next 6 months i.e. holiday periods, 

important deadlines. 
 

• Advice and assistance available from Sue Morrell, Risk and Business 
Continuity Manager ext. 8420. 

 
• Business Continuity Guidance note and plan template available. 

 
If the situation escalates: 
 

• Propose the adaptation of the Weekly Absence Return Form to include 
additional information i.e. current levels of absence, those absent due 
to flu, critical issues that require escalation to Director, Management 
Board. 

 
• Information to be collated into one weekly summary report to 

Management Board. 



Audit Committee Template/21/05/09 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
2 June 2009 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To present the 2007/08 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter from the Audit 

Commission. 
    
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Note the report 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2007/08 was received from the 

Audit Commission in March 2009. 

3.1.2 The attached report provides an overall summary of the Audit Commission’s 
assessment of the Council. 
[...]
 the Authority’s financial resources in light of an 
unfavourable settlement from central government and adverse trends in car 
parking income and concessionary travel expenditure. The Authority has also yet 
to reach a settlement on implementation of the Single Status framework which will 
likely have financial implications. 

The economic downturn is likely to result in pressures on the Authority’s main 
income streams. The Authority therefore needs to monitor the robustness of its 
income collection, in particular Council Tax and housing rents. 

In light of recent events in the banking sector, the Authority needs to keep its 
Treasury Management activity under close control to avoid exposure to 
unacceptable levels of risk. 

The Authority needs to build on improvements made this year in the financial 
reporting process. 

Implementing new accounting requirements including the 2009 SORP and 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) will present a challenge. 

The Authority will need to prepare for the new Use of Resources assessment 
which supports the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) regime. 



Key messages 

Northampton Borough Council  4

Action needed by the Council 

4 The Council should maintain its momentum and focus on strengthening capacity and 
service review in order to achieve further and more consistent improvement. 



Purpose, responsibilities and scope 

5   Northampton Borough Council 

Purpose, responsibilities and 
scope
5 This report provides an overall summary of the Audit Commission's assessment of the 

Council. It draws on the most recent Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA), 
the findings and conclusions from the audit of the Council for 2007/08 and from any 
inspections undertaken since the last Annual Audit and Inspection Letter.

6 We have addressed this letter to members as it is the responsibility of the Council to 
ensure that proper arrangements are in place for the conduct of its business and that it 
safeguards and properly accounts for public money. We have made recommendations 
to assist the Council in meeting its responsibilities. 

7 This letter also communicates the significant issues to key external stakeholders, 
including members of the public. We will publish this letter on the Audit Commission 
website at www.audit-commission.gov.uk. (In addition the Council is planning to 
publish it on its website). 

8 KPMG is responsible for planning and carrying out an audit that meets the 
requirements of the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code). Under the 
Code, the auditor reviews and reports on: 

the Council’s accounts;

whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (value for money conclusion); 
and

whether the Council's best value performance plan has been prepared and 
published in line with legislation and statutory guidance. 

9 This letter includes the latest assessment on the Council’s performance under the CPA 
framework, including our Direction of Travel report, and the results of any inspections 
carried out by the Audit Commission under section 10 of the Local Government Act 
1999. It summarises the key issues arising from the CPA and any such inspections. 
Inspection reports are issued in accordance with the Audit Commission’s duty under 
section 13 of the 1999 Act. 

10 We have listed the reports issued to the Council relating to 2007/08 audit and 
inspection work at the end of this letter. 



How is Northampton Borough Council performing? 

Northampton Borough Council  6

How is Northampton Borough 
Council performing? 
11 Northampton Borough Council was assessed as Poor in the Comprehensive 

Performance Assessment carried out in 2004. The following chart is the current 
position across all district councils. 

Figure 1 Overall performance of district councils in CPA 

Source: Audit Commission 

The improvement since last year - our Direction of Travel repo
[...]
for the improvement agenda. Job evaluation and the implementation of 
Single Status has yet to be completed, and the Council is working towards a target 
date of 1 April 2010. The financial impact of this is not yet known and will need to be 
factored into financial plans. Levels of sickness absence match the worst performing 
councils and have been deteriorating. Arrangements have been introduced to manage 
sickness absence more effectively but they have yet to demonstrate an impact. The 
Council faces significant challenges to its capacity to deliver improvement. 

22 The Council is redrafting its improvement plan to incorporate the recommendations of 
the IDeA review and also to set a schedule for the strategic business reviews. This 
presents an opportunity for the Council to set a challenging and comprehensive 
framework for improvement and a means to monitor that milestones and targets are 
achieved.

Service inspections 

23 In May 2008 we reported that Northampton Borough Council provides 'fair' 
environmental services which have uncertain prospects for improvement. The 
inspection found that: 

the Council provided a satisfactory level of service overall. It has an extensive 
range of recycling facilities which includes bring sites and kerbside collections for 
paper, cardboard, cans and plastics. It has introduced a trial kerbside collection of 
glass. Recycling levels are high and have increased over the last three years. Most 
of the streets of Northampton were clean with a low level of litter. However, 
residents' satisfaction with the waste collection service and street cleanliness was 
low;

the Council was working successfully to reduce carbon emissions. The Upton 
development has won two environmental sustainability awards. The Council has 
reduced domestic energy consumption through energy efficiency and insulation 
grants. It is working with the Carbon Trust to reduce its own carbon footprint and 
has set challenging targets for this; 

customer f
[...]
Housing 
 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To advise Audit Committee of the final report on the rents audit. 
 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Audit Committee notes progress and reviews the consultants report when it 

is received. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Attached at appendix A is the internal audit final report of the housing rents 

review 2008/9. 
 
 3.1.2 The responsible officers for implementing the recommendations within the new 

housing directorate are: the Housing Services Manager (rent collection and 
arrears recovery); the Housing Solutions Manager (voids performance) and, 

Report Title 
 

Rents Audit 

Item No. 

8a 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 8a



Audit Committee 2 June 2009 

the Team Leader, Housing Technical Systems and Rent Accounting (self 
explanatory). 

 
 
3.1.3 It should be noted that performance on voids and rent collection in the financial 

year 2008/9 was the best for more than 5 years. Void turn-around times (from 
vacation to re-letting) reduced to 29 days on average for the year, down from 
34 days the previous year (2007/8) and 71 the year before (2006/7). 

 
3.1.4 The amount of rent owing at the year end was also the lowest for more than 

five years at about £1.35 million compared to £1.8 million for 2007/8. Although 
rent collection figures remained in the bottom quartile for the year, 
performance is on programme to move out of that bottom quartile in 2009/10. 
The reduction of £450,000 in debt carried forward, largely due to better arrears 
recovery and writing off about £58,000 in unrecoverable arrears on current 
accounts for tenants on full housing benefit, is worth about 1% in improved 
performance.  
Performance reporting rules around BVPI 66a require the full amount of rent 
due for year, plus any arrears carried forward, to be used as the basis of the 
collection performance. Therefore, the smaller the amount carried forward, the 
better the performance f
[...]
o give
limited assurance over certain discrete aspects of the system, function or process.

No There are weaknesses in the design and/or operation of controls which [in aggregate] could have
a significant impact on the achievement of key system, function or process objectives and may put
at risk the achievement of organisation objectives.



In the event that, pursuant to a request which Northampton Borough Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act

2000, it is required to disclose any information contained in this report, it will notify PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) promptly and

consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report. Northampton Borough Council agrees to pay due regard to any representations

which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and Northampton Borough Council shall apply any relevant exemptions

which may exist under the Act to such report. If, following consultation with PwC, Northampton Borough Council discloses this

report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the

information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

©2009 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PricewaterhouseCoopers refers to the United Kingdom firm of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership) and other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International

Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity



Audit Committee 2 June 2009 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  

  
02/06/09 
 
No  
 
Housing 
 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To advise Audit Committee of progress on the review of the IBS OPEN Housing It 
system review. 
 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Audit Committee notes progress and reviews the consultants report when it 

is received. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1
[...]
ebits 
Interface 

o Cash Receipting  
o Housing Benefits 
o General Ledger 

Homelessness 
Homeless Advice 
Choice Based Lettings 
Temporary Accommodation 
Private Sector Leasing 
 

 
OPENContractor 
Day-to-Day Repairs 
Appointments 
Void Repairs 
OPENMobile 
National Register of Social Housing 
(NROSH) 
Stock Valuations 
Asbestos Register 
Progress Replication (Disaster Recovery) 
Estate Management 

o Succession of Tenancy 
o Permission for Mutual Exchange  
o Boundary Disputes 
o Fly Tipping 
o Request for Land 
o Tenant in Prison 
o Removal of Furniture 
o Police Disclosure 
o Mediation 
o Crack House Closure Protocol 
o Decants 
o Child Protection 
o Assignments 
o Environmental Enhancements 
o Use and Occupation 
o Unauthorised Occupation 
o Notification of Death 
o Floating Support 

 

 
Future Modules 

 
Planned Maintenance 
Decent Homes 
Energy Rating 
Gas Servicing 
Stock Condition 
Geographical Information System 
Interface 

 
Right to Buy 
Service Charges 
Customer Relation Management 
Interface 
Document Image Processing Interface 
Executive Information System 
 
 

 
  

 



Audit Committee 2 June 2009 

 
 
 



Audit Committee Template/22/05/09 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
2nd June 2009 
 
No 
 
Finance & Support 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the re-engineering of the Council’s Bank 

reconciliation system, the processes and procedures introduced to address the 
audit recommendations and an update on progress as requested by Audit 
Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note this report and the external consultants report attached. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Audit Committee has requested a report on the progress to implement the 

recommendations from the Internal Audit Report on Bank Reconciliation
[...]
T COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
2nd June 2009 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr Mildren 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update on progress with audit recommendations made in the 

2007/08 and 2008/09 Internal Audit Reports. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note recent progress on recommendations made. 

 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At the Committee meeting on 17th February 2009, the Audit Committee 

requested that a report come back to the next meeting updating on the 
overdue action points from the 2007/08 Audit Report. 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 There were 19 recommendations from the 2007/08 report, of which 5 were 
High Risk recommendations.  10 recommendations have now been 
implemented, 3 of which are High Risk.   

3.2.2 Of the remaining 2 High Risk recommendations: 1 is related to segregation of 
duties and the risk of fictitious employees being created and paid without 
interception.   Access controls on Agresso 5.5 are currently under review 
following the recruitment of a technical specialist within Human Resources 
and this will be completed by end of June.  However, there are manual 
controls/procedures in place to mitigate the risk of this happening as an 

Report Title Payroll Audit Report 2007/08 and 2008/09 

Item No. 

[9b 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 9b



interim measure.   The 2nd high risk recommendation is related to approval for 
BACS payments being independent from approval for invoice payments, and 
updating of the authorised signatory list.   This responsibility lies within 
Finance who will review the process to ensure it is more closely controlled. 

3.2.3 Of the remaining 7 recommendations, 2 are with Systems, 2 relate to HR and 
the implementation of access controls and a review of the salary advance 
process and the remaining 3 are with Finance following the recent move of 
payroll into Finance.  Action is 
[...]
 where we will meet with other 
auditors in the region to discuss, compare and challenge preliminary findings in order to ensure 
consistency in assessments. 

We will report fully on our assessment in our Report to Those Charged With Governance in 
September. 

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 
Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB 



Agenda Item 14
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	6 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY REPORT
	BCM Critical Functions
	Business Continuity Guidance and Template
	Corporate Breifing note

	7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	2007-2008 - Annual Audit and Inspection Letter - Northampton BC v1.1

	8a HOUSING RENTS
	08_09 NBC 10 Housing Rents final report

	8b IBS PROJECT UPDATE
	9a BANK RECONCILIATIONS
	Apendix A ERP BankRecReview1

	9b PAYROLL
	10 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2008-09

	12 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Audit cttee - KPMG report to 2 June 09

	14 CARPARKING REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 June 2009 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 June 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillor Yates (Deputy Chair); Councillors De 

Cruz, Hawkins and Lill 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Davies.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th February 2009 were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

That Councillor Woods be granted leave to address the Committee in respect of Item 7- 
Annual Audit Letter.   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY REPORT 

The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report which provided an update of recent 
progress in business continuity management across the Authority.   It was noted that the 
Risk Registers from the service areas had been loaded onto Performance Plus and training 
was currently being undertaken by the lead co-ordinators to enable them to train other staff.  
An update of the Strategic Risk Register would be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
The Director made reference to the draft list of critical functions. These would be moderated 
separately by Directors and Management Board. Business continuity planning had initially 
been considered in the context of an epidemic of swine flu virus and a temporary loss of 
staff. Planning would now progress to consider the loss of IT and accommodation etc. 
 
The Council would host a Business Continuity Working Group which would have links to 
Direct.Gov to ensure a consistency of information to individuals and organisations.  The 
Northamptonshire Resilience Forum would consider the interdependencies of different 
organisations as part of their continuity planning. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the progress in business continuity management across 
                           The Council be noted. 
 
                      2. That the draft list of critical functions be noted.  
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report which provided an overall summary 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 June 2009 

of the Audit Commission’s assessment of the Council.  The report included the Annual Audit 
and Inspection letter for 2007/2008 which had been delayed due to the Audit Commission 
being challenged concerning the Icelandic Banking issue. It was anticipated that the Audit 
and Inspection Letter for 2008/2009 would be produced at the end of September. 
 
In response to a question concerning sickness absence the Head of Human Resources 
confirmed that a new policy was being finalised which was more structured and proactive in 
understanding any patterns of absence.  Health initiatives and stress management 
programmes were also underway and managers would be trained to implement the new 
policy.  Improvements were not yet consistent and when long term sickness was taken out 
the figures were still above average.  It was noted that a monitoring report would be 
submitted to the September meeting of the Committee.  
 
 
The Director of Finance and Support advised that Strategic Business Reviews  had been 
agreed for four areas, namely, ICT, Property/assets, environmental services and leisure.  
Each review had now commenced and would include  the best form of service delivery and 
value for money. Strategic Business Reviews would cover the majority of the Council’s 
services within the next few years. 
 
Councillor Woods confirmed that the pace of reviews would  accelerate because of the 
Council’s budgetary situation. Management Board would be the Programme Board for the 
Strategic Business Reviews.  Cabinet would receive regular reports as a standing item and 
Audit Committee would also be able to be involved. 
 
It was confirmed that the Strategic Business Review report would be submitted to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the 2007/08 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter from the 
                          Audit Commission be noted. 
 
                       2. That a report on staff sickness be submitted to the  
                           September meeting of the Committee.  
 
 
                       3. That a report on the current Strategic Business Reviews 
                            be submitted to the September meeting of the Committee.   
 

8. UPDATES REQUESTED FROM 17 FEBRUARY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8.1 HOUSING RENTS 

The Director of Housing submitted a report in respect of the Rents Audit and noted that 
performance on voids turnaround and rent and arrears collection was the best for at least 
five years. A brief discussion followed regarding historic debt.  It was noted that the figures 
quoted in the report showed the in-year’s position and did not include previous years’ debts. 
The smaller the amount carried forward the more positive the impact on the performance 
indicator would be. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support advised that whilst the current situation had improved 
there was still an issue about former tenants arrears, bad debt provision and the Write Offs 
Policy that needed to be reviewed.  The Director elaborated upon the legal position of debt 
collection and the Council’s use of “no collection, no fee” companies in appropriate cases to 
collect outstanding debt. 
 
The External Auditor commented that whilst the focus on reducing in-year debt was 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 June 2009 

understandable, the Council also needed to understand the profile and age of historic debt 
so as to make an appropriate response in terms of pursuing recovery or writing it off. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the report be received and the Committee’s thanks be   
                           passed on the staff concerned for the improvements in voids 
                           turnarounds and rents collection and arrears recovery. 
 
                      2. That Internal Audit carry out a follow up exercise to ensure   
                           that the report’s recommendations have been implemented. 
 
                      3. That a report on Former Tenants Arrears, Bad Debt Provision 
                          and the Write Off Policy be submitted to the Committee.    
 

8.2 IBS PROJECT UPDATE 

The Director of Housing submitted a report on the progress of the review of the IBS OPEN 
Housing It system. He reported that Sovereign PLC had appointed as consultants to advise 
on the implementation and functionality of the system. Denise Lewis would be the Project 
Manager and a first stage report was due on 30th June which would  be referred to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and that a project implementation  
                       Plan be submitted to the Committee at its September meeting.  
 

9. AUDIT REPORTS REVIEWS 
 

9.1 BANK RECONCILIATIONS 

The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report that appended a report from ERP 
Systems Accountants. The Council’s Bank reconciliation system had been re-engineered 
and rebuilt. The system had been checked and discrepancies looked for. Only £10,500 had 
needed to be written off which was regarded as a successful implementation result. The 
system would now give daily, weekly and monthly reconciliations. The project had now been 
concluded, and training and processes for staff were being devised. The Director also 
commented on the valuable support provided by the Consultants. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the report be noted and that the thanks of the       
                          Committee be passed on to all those involved in the Bank 
                          Reconciliation project. 
 
                      2. That Internal Audit undertake a follow up exercise to confirm 
                          that the issues raised in their report have now been resolved.       
  
 

9.2 PAYROLL 

The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report, which detailed  progress made with 
implementing the recommendations made in the 2007/2008 and 2008/2009 Internal Audit 
Reports. The Head of Finance confirmed that the Payroll Section had now transferred to the 
Finance Department and who were able to offer resilience to support the Section. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and that Internal Audit undertake a 
                       follow up exercise to confirm that the issues raised in their 
                       report have now been resolved.   
 

10. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Internal Auditor submitted a report that summarised the findings of the audit work for 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 June 2009 

2008/2009 and provided his annual assurance opinion. The annual assurance opinion 
identified that controls continued to develop and improve however, there were isolated 
control weaknesses in the areas of fixed assets, debtors, payroll, UNICLASS creditors, bank 
reconciliations, housing rents and car parking income.   
 
The Internal Auditor noted that the Annual Governance Statement would be submitted to the 
Committee at its meeting on 22 June 2009. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
 

11. REVIEW OF OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Director of Finance and Support circulated a report produced on the Team Central 
software which showed the total number of audit recommendations from 2006/7 to 2008/9, 
the total number of audit recommendations that had been implemented in those years and 
the total outstanding.  The Director noted that there had been many requests from Officers 
for training on Team Central which were being dealt with. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the profile of implementing audit 
recommendations was high and it now formed an important part of Directors and Heads of 
Service performance management.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the outstanding audit recommendations on 
Planning Applications, Freedom of Information and Data Protection and Health and Safety 
be further reported on at the September meeting of the Committee.  
 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The External Auditor submitted a report and confirmed that there were two stages that had 
to be completed.  The first stage was the Financial Statement which reviewed whether the 
systems and processes in the Council  operated to a satisfactory standard.  There was room 
for improvement and a full report would be submitted in due course.  The second stage was 
the use of resources for which the framework was set by the Audit Commission; and the 
tests for which had become harder and harder each year.  Overall the Council scored a two 
last year, on a scale of one to four; one being poor and four being excellent.   
 
The External Auditor commented that he believed that the Council was improving and that 
their audit in due course would confirm this. He cautioned that because the tests were 
getting harder the Council’s score was likely to remain at two despite the improvements that 
had been achieved. A score of two would represent satisfactory performance and should not 
be interpreted as a standstill position. He confirmed that their report would provide 
guidelines on how further improvements could be made. In answer to a question he 
commented that both KPMG and the Audit Commission had their own moderation 
processes to justify the scores awarded.   
 
In response to a question the Director of Finance and Support confirmed that a report would 
be submitted to the Committee setting out comparisons with Local Authorities once they 
were published nationally.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.   
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 June 2009 

Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

14. CARPARKING REPORT 

The Director of Environment and Culture submitted a report updating the Committee on 
progress to implement the recommendations of the Internal Audit Car Parking Income 
report. 
 
The Director noted that the planned strategic review of the car parking service would assist 
in highlighting further improvements such as the purchase of new ticket machines that would 
give more and better information. This report was due by 31 October 2009. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the Strategic Review of the Car Parking Service 
be submitted to the Committee at a future meeting.  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.00. 
 
 


